

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

BRTA FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.,	:	
a Delaware corporation, MATTHEW SUNSTEIN,	:	
VIKRAM SARABHAI, MICHAEL F. ALLEN,	:	
MILES D. LUI, KATHLEEN L. TODMAN,	:	<b>CD-ROM Version-</b>
HERBERT McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN,	:	<b>to be filed</b>
JANICE L. STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL,	:	
RAVERT WARD L.P., BTR ACQUISITION CORP.,	:	
	:	
Defendants Below-	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	C.A. No. 6943-CJ
	:	
CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES CO.,	:	
a Delaware corporation	:	Court Below—in the
	:	Court Chancery of the
	:	of State of Delaware
Plaintiff Below-	:	
Appellees,	:	

---

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

---

Team L  
Counsel for the  
Plaintiff Below-Appellee

Dated: February 10, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION BECAUSE  
    BTRTA’S DIRECTORS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY TO STOCKHOLDERS  
    UNDER DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW IN TERMINATING THE CFI MERGER  
    AGREEMENT AND ACCEPTING A MERGER WITH RAVERT WARD INSTEAD. .... 7

        A. Question Presented ..... 7

        B. Scope of Review ..... 7

        C. Merits of Argument ..... 7

            1. THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MERGER DECISION VIOLATES THE REVLON  
            MANDATE..... 8

            2. BTRTA’S BOARD ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON ARTICLE II BECAUSE IT IS  
            CONTRARY TO THE LAWS OF DELAWARE REGARDING THE FIDUCIARY  
            DUTY OF DIRECTORS..... 9

                i. Article II is Contrary to the Directors’ Duty of  
                Loyalty..... 11

                ii. Article II is Contrary to the Directors’ Duty of  
                Care.....14

    II. THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE IN *OMNICARE* PROPERLY DECIDED THAT  
    DEAL PROTECTION DEVICES RESULTING IN A “LOCKED-UP” MERGER  
    TRANSACTION ARE SUBJECT TO ENHANCED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY, UNDER  
    WHICH THE RAVERT WARD AGREEMENT FAILS. .... 16

A. Question Presented .....	16
B. Scope of Review .....	16
C. Merits of Argument .....	16
1. OMNICARE CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT ENHANCED SCRUTINY IS THE PROPER STANDARD FOR EVALUATING DEAL PROTECTION MEASURES DUE TO THEIR INHERENT DANGERS.....	17
i. Deal Protection Measures May Render Stockholder Vote Ineffective.....	18
ii. Deal Protection Measures Implicitly Include a Conflict of Interest Between a Board of Directors and Stockholders.....	20
2. THE RAVERT WARD MERGER AGREEMENT DOES NOT SURVIVE THE ENHANCED SCRUTINY OF THE OMNICARE STANDARD.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page (s)
<b><u>Delaware Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	12
<i>Citron v. Fairchil Camera and Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989).....	15
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Guth v. Loft</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	12
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392, 394 (Del. 1996).....	7
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	11
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	15
<i>MM Companies v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003).....	passim
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	passim
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	18, 20
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	passim

**Delaware Court of Chancery**

*In re J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc. Shareholders Litigation*,  
542 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1988).....8

*In re Lukens Inc. Shareholders Litigation*,  
757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....10

*Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.*,  
1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 56 (Del. Ch. May 5, 1989,  
revised May 30, 1989).....12

*Zrii, LLC v. Wellness Acquisition Group, Inc.*,  
2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 167 (Del. Ch.).....7

**Statutes**

8 Del. C. § 102(b) (2011).....10

8 Del. C. § 251(c) (2011).....19

**Secondary Authorities**

Joseph Hinsey, IV, *Business Judgment and the American Law Institute's  
Corporate Governance Project: the Rule, the Doctrine and the Reality*,  
52 Geo.Wash.L.Rev., 609, 611-13 (1984).....18
